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Abstract 
Bukhara is one of the most ancient cities of Central Asia. Most of the historic buildings in this 
romantic eastern city contain numerous varied inscriptions on many of the architectural elements. 
The contents of these inscriptions were both religious and secular. Among them were a number of 
Quranic verses and saying of the Prophet. Additionally, there were construction inscriptions which 
contained many titles, names of Khans and dates of completion. Bukharan foundation inscriptions 
are very short compared to those on Timurid architecture in Samarkand, which were of great 
historical and archaeological importance. Generally there are few foundation inscriptions known in 
Bukharan architecture. This fact highlights the importance of two unpublished foundation inscriptions 
for Abdullah Khan, one of them inside the northern iwan of Gaukushon madrassa, and the other a 
top the main entrance portal of the Abdullah Khan madrassa. These two inscriptions are also 
significant because they contain many titles that provide evidence for the political and religious 
circumstances of the rule of Abdullah Khan Additionally, the style of the script in the second 
inscription is unique in its shape, different from that of the rest of the inscriptions in the Central Asian 
region. 
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1. Introduction 

Bukhara (a) is one of the most 
ancient cities of central Asia.�Most of the 
historic buildings in this romantic eastern 
city contain numerous varied inscriptions 
on many of the architectural elements, 
such as pishtaq or main portico, facades, 
drums of the domes, bodies of the 
minarets, interfaces of iwans overlooking 
the courtyards, mihrabs, interfaces 
between student rooms in madrassas, and 
other places. These inscriptions were 
typically carved on rectangular bands, 
both horizontal and vertical, and could be 
in many different sizes. The contents of 
these inscriptions were both religious and 
secular. Among them were a number of 

Quranic verses and saying of the Prophet. 
Additionally, there were construction 
inscriptions which contained many titles, 
names of Khans and dates of completion. 
Bukharin foundation inscriptions are very 
short compared to those on Timurid 
architecture in Samarkand, which were of 
great historical and archaeological 
importance. The Timurid inscriptions 
name rulers, princes and princesses of the 
period. They also record many of the 
rulers� titles, construction dates, names of 
the buildings� owners, as well as the 
names of the construction directors and 
their jobs and titles. Generally there are 
few foundation inscriptions known in 
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buildings of Bukhara. This fact highlights 
the importance of two unpublished 
foundation inscriptions for Abdullah 
Khan, one of them inside the northern 
iwan of Gaukushon madrassa (b) and the 
other a top pishtaq of the Abdullah Khan 
madrassa (c). These two inscriptions are 
also significant because they contain 
many titles that provide evidence for the 
political and religious circumstances of 
the rule of Abdullah Khan Additionally, 

the style of the script in the second 
inscription is unique in its shape, 
different from that of the rest of the 
inscriptions in the Central Asian region. 
In this analysis, I will attempt to highlight 
the styles of script demonstrated by of the 
inscriptions. This study will also present 
the contents of both inscriptions and tie 
them to the circumstances of their 
historical period, the rule of Abdullah ibn 
Iskander Khan. 

1.1. Historical Background  
 �Abdallâh khan b. Eskandar, a 

ruler of Transoxiana of the Shaybânîd 
dynasty, born in the year Dragon (thus 
�arafnâma-ye �âhî; =1532-33 A.D. 938-
39 H.) [1]. Abdallâh first provedhis 
power as a ruler in 958 H. / 1551; the 
country had been attacked by Nawrûz 
Ahmed khan of Tashkent and �Abd al-
latîf khan of Samarqand. �Abdallâh as 
summed his father's duties and 
successfully repulsed the attack. In the 
following years �Abdallâh khan tried to 
extend his possessions westerly in the 

direction of Bukhara and South � easterly 
in the direction of Karshi and  Shar-I  
Sebz [2]. In 964 H. / 1556 �Abdallâh 
khan established his rule over 
Transoxania and made Bukhara his 
capital [3]. �Abdallâh's last years were 
darkened by a quarrel with his only son 
�Abd al-Mu�min, who ruled in Balkh, in 
the name of his father �Abd al-Mu�min 
wanted to occupy the same position with 
regard to his father now growing old.  
�Abdallâh was over taken by death in 
Samarqand 1006 H. / 1598 [1].  

 
2. Inscriptions 
2.1. The first inscription     

The first inscription is located 
inside the northern iwan of Gaukushon 
madrassa, pl. (1-a). The inscription 
appears on a rectangular band decorated 
with tiles and it was written with a 
Thuluth script in two levels. It was 
executed mostly in white on a dark-blue 
background, with some sections written 

in light blue on the same dark 
background, pl. (1-b) it is a foundation 
inscription, executed in Kufic script 
with elaborate apices and elements of 
floraited Kufic and plated Kufic. It 
reads:" Allâh Akbar "God is Greatest" as 
shown in fig. (1)  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Plate (1) a Gaukushon madrassa, b The inscription located inside the northern iwan of Gaukushon 

madrassa  
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Figure (1) Inscription text of Gaukushon madrassa 

2.1.1. Description 
ϤΗ�����������������Ϟѧϫ΃�ϦϴѧΑ�ϪϣΎμѧϤλ�ϞϋΎθѧϣ�ϯήѧΗ�ϯάѧϟ΍�ϥ΍έϭΪѧϟ΍�Ϧϴϗ΍ϮѧΨϟ΍�ϊΠѧη΃�ϥΎѧϣΰϟ΍�ϥΎѧΨϟ΍�ΔѧϟϭΪϟ�ϡΎѧϳ΃�ϰѧϓ�ΓέΎϤόϟ΍�ϩάϫ�Ζ

�ϥΎѧѧΧ�έΩΎѧѧϬΑ�Ϳ΍�ΪѧѧΒϋ�ϯίΎѧѧϐϟ΍�ϮѧѧΑ΃�ϥΎѧѧϴϐτϟ΍ϭ�ϙήθѧѧϟ΍Ϊѧѧϟϭ���ΖѧѧΒΛ�Ϧѧѧϣ�ΖѧѧϓϼΧ�ΕήπѧѧΤϴϟΎϋ@ΖΒδѧѧϨϣ�>�ΖѧѧϟΰϨϣ�ϥ΍Ϯѧѧϴϛ
ϓ�ϪϜϠϣ�Ϳ΍�ΪϠΧ�ϥΎΧ�έΩΎϬΑ�έΪϨϜγ΍�ϯίΎϐϟ΍�ϮΑ΃�ϥΎϨϤϟ΍�ϚϠϤϟ΍�ϒσ΍ϮόΑ�ιϮμΨϤϟ΍�ΔϨγ�ϰ�����

2.1.1.1. Transliteration 
Tamat hâdhh al-'imârhu fi aiâm ledawlħ al-khan al-zamân ashj' al-khwaqin al-
dawaran al-ladhi trî masha'il s ms âmhu bayn ahl al-shirk wa âl-t ughian Abû�l-Ghâzî 
Abdu Bahâdur Khan wald 'aalihadrati khlafti mansbt kivan manzlat al-makhs uws 
be'awatef al-malik al-manan Abû�l-Ghâzî Iskandar Bahâdur Khank khallad allâh 
mulkhahu fi sanħ 978 
 

2.1.1.2. Translation 
This building was completed during 

the era of the hegemony of the khan, 
most courageous of the khaqans, the 
flame of his sword is seen by infidels and 
tyrants, Abû�l-Ghâzî Abd Allah Bahâdur 

Khan, son of stateliness who attributed to 
Caliphate, rank of orbit, privileged with 
the love of the generous king, Abû�l-
Ghâzî Iskandar Bahâdur Khan, may God 
perpetuate his rule in the year 978 

2.1.2. Comment  
2.1.2.1. Regarding form  

 This inscription contains two 
languages, Arabic (Thuluth script) and 
Persian [4]. Arabic was used for most of 
it, with a few words written in Persian. 
However, some mistakes are present in 
the inscription, where both Arabic and 
Persian words are used together. This 
may have been caused by a local lack of 

knowledge of Arabic culture. This 
occurs as one linguistic mistake in the 
first line of the inscription, where a 
Persian word is used al-dawaran, and in 
the third line of the inscription where an 
epithet of the Khan is given as:  wald 
'aalihadrati khlafti mansbt kivan 
manzlat 

2.1.2.2. Regarding content  
This inscription commemorates the 

completion of the construction of this 
madrassa, which was identified as a 
"building" without being more specific 
about its function. This formula is found 
a number of construction inscriptions in 
central Asia from Timurid period "This 
building was completed on the thirteenth 
of Safar, the year seven hundred and 
sixty two. (14th -15th centuries), for 

example on a mausoleum dated 762 H. / 
1360 in the Shah Zende at Samarqand [5], 
or the mausoleum of Amir Zada dated to 
778 H. / 1376 in the Shah Zende: 
"�counsel to raising this (b)uilding, its 
structure is higher ��.[6]. The same 
formula was used in the Shaibanid period 
as well. In a construction inscription of 
Nadir Devan Beghi Khânqâh 1092 H. / 
1681. "In successes to construction of 
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this spot, and completed it��." The 
inscription in the Gaukushon madrassa 
includes a number of titles, which help to 
elucidate the domestic and foreign 
policies of Abdullah Bahâdur Khan. 
"Khan" was originally a central Asian 
title for a sovereign or military ruler, first 
used by medieval Altaic-speaking 
nomadic tribes living to throe north of 
China. It is also seen as a title in the 
Xianbei confederation [7], which was 
ruled by Genghis Khan. His title was 
khghan, 'Khan of Khans�, and was used 
by several later Islamic Turkish dynasties 
from the Qarakhanids onwards [8]. This 
title was then used by all Uzbek rulers on 
the grounds that their leaders were 
descended from Genghis Khan [9]. In 
fact, Bukhara was called in this period, 
the "Khanate of Bukhara" [10]. The 
second title "khaqan" deals with the 
Great Sultans. The word reportedly is an 
Arab corruption of the Turkish title for 
sultans, "Qagan" [7]. This title was used 
by Abdullah Khan from the time he 
assumed power 959 H. / 1551. [11]. 

While the third title "the flame of his 
sword is seen by infidels and tyrants" is a 
phrase with political implications, using 
an Arabic name for sword, "semsâm. One 
of the famous Arabic swords, belonging 
to Amre ibn môd uakre�zobaide, 

according to some accounts- [12]. The 
use of these titles shows that Abdullah 
Khan was clinging to Sunni Islam and 
confronting the pagan tribes that were 
living in the northern Steppe regions [13]. 
The epithet "Abû�l-Ghâzî" was used 
twice, once before the name of 
"Abdullah Bahadir" and again at the 
end of inscription before the name of 
His father, "Iskandar Khan". This is the 
epithet of militant Sunni, which 
referred to those who were engaged in 
wars in the way of Islam [7]. The same 
formula also appears on silver tangas 
minted in Tashkent: �Abdullah Bahadur 
Khan, khaqan, son of khaqan, son of 
khaqan, Abû�l-Ghâzî, May God 
perpetuates his rule and sovereignty, 
mint of Shermard Tashkent [14]. This 
epithet further appears on a number of 
coins of Shaibanid Khans, such as that of 
Abo Sâid Bahadur Khan: �Khaqan Abû�l-
Ghâzî Abo Sâid Bahadur Khan�� [14]. 
Finally, the title, -'aalihadrati khlafti- 
�who attributed to the Caliphate�. This 
may reveal the desire of Abdullah Khan 
to seek the help of the Ottoman Empire 
against Safavids, which they attacked 
repeatedly. The Ottoman sultans relied 
heavily on the Uzbeks to keep pressure 
on the Safavid rulers [15]. 

2.2. The second inscription    
This inscription is located above 

the main eastern entrance portal of the 
Abdullah khan madrassa, pl. (2) the 
inscription is in a Rectangular band 

decorated with tiles and it was written 
in Thuluth scrip�in several levels. The 
inscription was written in white on a 
blue background, as shown in fig. (2).  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
��
��

��

Plate (2) The main eastern entrance portal of 
the Abdullah khan madrassa  

Figure (2) Inscription text of Abdullah khan 
madrassa  
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2.2.1. Description 
�������������������ϰѧΑήϣ�ϥ΍έϭΪѧϟ΍�Ϧϴϗ΍ϮѧΧ�ϝΪѧϋ΃�ϥΎѧϣΰϟ΍�Ϧϴσϼѧγ�Ϟπѧϓ΃�ϡήѧϛϷ΍�ϢѧψϋϷ΍�ϥΎѧϗΎΨϠϟ�ΔѧϴϟΎόϟ΍�ΔѧγέΪϤϟ΍�ϩάѧϫ�ΓέΎϤϋ�ΖϤΗ

Ϟϫ΃�ϰϣΎΣ�˯ΎϴϘΗϷ΍�˯ΎΤϠμϟ΍�ϯϮϘϣϭ�˯ϼπϔϟ΍�˯ΎϤϠόϟ΍ �ΔϋΎϤΠϟ΍ϭ�ΔϨδϟ΍�@ˮ�Ϧϣ�>�����ΓήѧϔϜϟ΍�ϊϣΎѧϗ�Δϟϼπѧϟ΍ϭ�ΔѧϋΪΒϟ΍�έΎΛ΁
���ΒϤϟ΍ϭ�Δπϓήϟ΍�ϞΗΎϗ�ϦϴϛήθϤϟ΍ϭ�������������ϦѧΑ�ϥΎѧϗΎΨϟ΍�ϦѧΑ�ϥΎѧΧ�Ϳ΍�ΪѧΒϋ�ϯίΎѧϐϟ΍�ϮѧΑ΃�ϥΎѧϨϤϟ΍�ϚѧϠϤϟ΍�Ϳ΍�ΔѧϳΎϨόΑ�κΘѧΨϤϟ΍�ϦϴϋΪѧΘ

�ΔϳΎϤόδΗϭ�ϦϴόδΗϭ�ϥΎϤΛ�ΔϨγ�ΦϳέΎΗ�ϰϓ�ϪϧΎδΣ·ϭ�ϩήΑ�ϦϴϤϟΎόϟ΍�ϰϠϋ�νΎϓ΃ϭ�ϪϧΎτϠγϭ�ϪϜϠϣ�ϰϟΎόΗ�Ϳ΍�ΪϠΧ�ϥΎϗΎΨϟ΍��� 
2.2.1.1. Transliteration 
Tamat 'imaraħ hadhh al-madrasħ al-'aaleiħ llkhaqan al-a'azam al-akram afdal 
salatin al-zaman a'adal khawaqin al-dawaran murabi al-'ulamaʿ al-fuzalaʿ wa muqwi 
al-s ulahaʿ al-atqiaʿ al-fuzalaʿ wa muqwi al-s ulahaʿ al-atqiaʿ hami ahl al-sunaħ wa 
al-jma'aħ (mn) âthar al-bid'aħ wa al-dalalaħ qam'a al-kafraħ wa al-mushrikin qatil 
al-rafadaħ wa al-mubtadi'ain al-mukhtas  bi'inauħ al-malek al-manan Abû �l-Ghâzî 
Abdullah khan ibn al-khaqan khallad Allâh mulkhahu wa sultânhu fi tarekh sanat 
thaman wa ts'in wa ts'umaiħ 998. 
2.2.1.2. Translation   

The building of this high 
madrassa was finished for the greatest, 
the most generous khaqan, the best 
sultan and the most just khaqan of all 
time, patron of virtuous scholars, and 
one who empowers the pious righteous, 
who shepherds the Sunnis and the 
nation away from novelty and the 
wrong path, suppressor of infidels and 

the polytheists, slayer of deniers and 
heretics, he is endowed with the care of 
God, the generous king, Abû�l-Ghâzî 
Abdullah Khan, son of khaqan, son of 
khaqan, may God perpetuate his rule 
and sovereignty and let his dutifulness 
and kindness be bestowed on the 
people, in the year nine hundred and 
ninety-eight 998. 

2.2.2. Comment  
2.2.2.1. Regarding form  

The form of this inscription is 
different from that of other inscriptions 
in central Asia. The scribe extended the 
vertical letters, such as alif and laam, to 
touch the edges of the rectangular 

panel. This was influenced by the stone 
epigraphs of the fifteenth-century 
sultans of Bengal, in a mosque of Shah 
Zâda Dâniyâl, dated 905 H. / 1499 [16], 
as shown in fig. (3) 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Figure (3) The stone epigraphy, in a mosque of Shah zâda Dâniyâl a mosque of Shah zâda Dâniyâl, 
Digby," The Fate of Daniyal, Prince of Bengal" Pl.1. 

 

2.2.2.2. Regarding content  
The opening of the text determines 

the function of the building as a 
"madrassa". It was described as "high" 
because it is distinguished by its 
exceptional stature and size. The 

inscription includes several titles for 
Abdullah Khan, including the same titles 
that were mentioned in the previous 
inscription from the Gaukushon 
madrassa, as well as another title:  afdal 
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salatin al-zaman "the best sultan of all 
time". The year is given as 987 H. / 1579, 
in which Abdullah, having put an end to 
the dual system of government in 
Transoxania, received this homage from 
his subjects in Bukhara as an independent 
sovereign of all Turan [11]. The 
inscription also reveals two titles which 
present Abdullah Khan outside of his 
political life:  murabi al-'ulamaʿ al-
fuzalaʿ wa muqwi al-s ulahaʿ al-atqia ��ʿ  
patron of virtuous scholars, and one who 
empowers the pious righteous. The title 
of -murabi al-'ulamaʿ al-fuzalaʿ- patron 
of virtuous scholars, we may note, 
originates under the Shaybanid khans, 
when theological studies were the only 
ones pursued at the time with any ardor. 
Among the most distinguished scholars 
was Mollah Zia-eddin, who died in 973 
H. / 1565; and Khodja Djelal Juybâri, a 
pupil of Makhdum Aazam's, who was 
held in high regard as an ascetic, as a 
learned theologian and as an exegetical 
teacher. There was also Mollah Mushfiki, 
who wrote chronograms on the various 
buildings of Abdullah Khan as well as a 
few sonnets, poems and epigrams. He 
died in 994 H. / 1585 [10], finally; there 
was Khafiz Tanysh Bukhari, born in 949 
� 960 H. / 1542- 1552, who was the 
author of Abdalla-nama. This book 
recounts in detail the events dating back 
to the reign of Abdullah Khan [17]. 
While the title �� muqwi al-s ulaha "al-
atqia ��ʿ  �one who empowers the pious 
righteous� indicated the interest of 
Abdullah Khan in followers of Sufism, 
such as the Naqshbandi group in 
Tranoxania. He became an authority for 
the order's doctrine and practice which 
were laid down in his abundant writings. 
After the death of Makhdûm-I Èzam in 
949 H. / 1542, the order was again 
divided. The Naqshbandis of Bukhara 
region supported Muhammad Islâm 
Juybâri d.971 H. / 1563, whereas those of 
Tashkent and Ferghana recognized 
Lutfullâh chûsti d.980- 81 H. / 1572-73. 
The former had greater prestige and 
power and his descendants are known as 
the Shaybanids [18]. When Abdullah 

Khan came to political prominence in 
Bukhara in 964 H. / 1556, his family's 
relations with the Juybaris already had a 
long history. Khwajah SaCd's father, 
Khwajah Islam, had been a disciple of the 
most influential Naqshbandi figure, 
Mawarannahrin, during the first half of 
the sixtieth century. Abdullah Khan owed 
a good deal to Khwajah Islam [19]. Then, 
when the latter died in 971 H. / 1563, he 
transferred his sense of obligation and 
loyalty to Khwajah Islam's son and 
successor, Khwajah SaCd. Next to the 
Khan himself, Khwajah SaCd was the 
most influential figure in Bukhara for a 
quarter of a century, until his death in 997 
H. / 1588 [20]. The architectural 
monuments of the time of the Shaybanids 
owe their origin chiefly to the public 
spirit of Abdullah Khan as well as to the 
Suffi theological trends of the times. 
Numerous mosques, convents, 
madrassas, halls, and mausoleums were 
built during this historical milieu [10]. 
Additional titles reveal that the 
inscriptions reflected political events, 
highlighting one of the stages of a 
conflict between Sunnis and Shiites: hami 
ahl al-sunaħ wa al-jma'aħ (mn) âthar al-
bid'aħ WA al-dalalaħ qam'a al-kafraħ wa 
al-mushrikin qatil al-rafadaħ wa al-
mubtadi'ain- (He) "Who shepherds the 
Sunnis and the nation away from novelty 
and the wrong path, suppressor of infidels 
and the polytheists, slayer of deniers and 
heretics" The specific conflict referred to 
is that between the Uzbeks and the 
Safavids, The beginning of this 
denominational difference, was when the 
Shi´ite Safavids conquered Iran in 907 H. 
/ 1501, Khwajah Islam immigrated to the 
Uzbek court and devoted the rest of his 
life to the overthrow of the Safavids and 
Sunnism in Iran [21]. After Abdullah 
Khan effectively unified the state he 
immediately renewed his campaigns in 
Khorasan. In 997 H.  / 1588, his army 
conquered heart, and the Qezelbâ� and 
many civilians there were slaughtered. 
The next year Abd-al-mõmen, son of 
Abdullah Khan, who held Balk, took 
advantage, or the fact that Shah Ábbâs 
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had to face the Ottoman offensive in the 
west and conquered a great portion of 
Khorasan. Ma�had was captured after a 
four month siege and sacked it for three 
days. The Uzbeks slaughtered a great 
number of the city�s inhabitants and 
plundered the shrine of Imam Álî al-Re¿â 
[20]. According to some accounts Ábd-al-
mõmen�s men even ordered the remains 
of Shah Tahmâsb, who had been buried 

near the shrine, to be exhumed and burnt 
and the ashes dispersed in the wind. 
During the subsequent years, all of 
Khorasan was captured by the Uzbeks, 
who also raided other regions as far as 
Yazd and Kâ�ân. Attempts at pushing 
them out of Khorasan remained 
unsuccessful until the death of Abdullah 
Khan in 1007 H. / 1598 [1].  

 
3. Conclusion 
The study confirmed that the use of thuluth  script continued  in the implementation of the documentary 
inscriptions on the buildings of Bukhara in the tenth century H./ sixteenth century D., and that is 
considered a continuation of the same style , which was followed in the Timured  period ( 771-807H. / 
1370-1405 ). - These two inscriptions are significant because they contain many titles that provide 
evidence for the political and religious circumstances of the rule of Abdullah Khan- The style of the 
script in the second inscription is different from that of other inscriptions in central Asia. The scribe 
extended the vertical letters, such as alif   and laam, to touch the edges of the rectangular panel. This 
was influenced by the stone epigraphs of the fifteenth-century sultans of Bengal, in a mosque of Shah 
Zâda Dâniyâl, dated 905 H. / 1499 
 
Endnotes 
(a) Abu�l-Hasan Nishapuri in the book, 
�The Treasury of the Sciences�, has 
contended this of the city of Bukhara, 
although the Oxus River is in the 
Middle of it. Ahmad ibn Muhammad 
ibn Nasr says that Bukhara went 
under many names. In his book he 
calls it �Numijkat�, in another place; 
it is identified as �Bumiskat�, while in 
yet another place it is written in 
Arabic madinat al-sufriya, �the 
copper city� and in another place, also 
in Arabic as madinat al �tujjar, �the 
city of merchants�. For the names of 
the city, see: Abu'l- Hasan Al- 
Narshakhi, "The History of Bukhara", 
Translated to English, R. N.,Frye, 
Mediaeval Academy of America 
(2007), pp.15-27.  

(b) Gaukushon madrassa:  is one of the 
largest ensembles of Bukhara and 
includes mosque, minaret and 
madrassa. In the past Gaukushon was 
the largest market square of Bukhara. 
It got its name due to the slaughter-
house, which once existed on this site, 
because "Gaukushon" is translated as 
"killing of bulls". - Pugatchenkova, 
G., (1983), "Crednua Asia 
cpravochuk �pyteodetele: Ezdatele-

ctvo eckycctvo, Mockava Eckycctva 
Edetson Leoptsg Moscow, p.370; 
Arapov A.V., (2006), Masterpieces of 
Central Asia: Bukhara, Tashkent, 
p.69. 

(c) Abdullah Khan madrassa: Abdullah 
Khan built the madrassa in 1589-90, 
as a residential theological school to 
the southwest of Bukhara's city center 
(Shahristan). Sheila A.S. Blair, 
Jonathan M. Bloom, The art and 
architecture of Islam 1250-1800, 
(Yale University Press, New Haven 
and London, 1995),p.201. He located 
the structure immediately opposite his 
earlier Madar-i Khan Madrassa. 
(1566-1567), thus creating another of 
Bukhara's typical double madrasa 
ensembles (kush madrassa). Abdullah 
Khan's madrasa was built during 
Bukhara's third and last great 
construction phase when numerous 
civic structures such as caravanserais, 
tims (markets), taks (domed market 
kiosks), hauz (lakes) and khanqahs 
(hospices). Richard D. McChesney., 
�Economic and Social Aspects of the 
public Architecture of Bukhara in the 
1560s and 1570s�, Islamic Art 2, 
(1987): p. 223.  
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